contracts shall include contracts for building repair, maintenance, remodeling, 
renovation, or construction and professional services related thereto.” 

In accordance with Administrative Procedure 10-90(2)(D), “Contracts for 
architectural, engineering and land surveying services will be awarded as follows: 

• Below twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) will be awarded at the 
discretion of the Purchasing Department, before processing a requisition. 

• In the amounts of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to forty-nine 
thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine dollars ($49,999) will require a 
minimum of three (3) written proposals unless a satisfactory relationship 
for service exists with one or more firms, before processing a requisition. 

• In the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or greater will be 
awarded on the basis of demonstrated competence and qualifications in 
accordance with the Local Government Professional Services Selection 
Act (50 ILCS 510).” 

The current and past practice has been consistent with the policies and

[...]

exclusive of LICENSEE’s personal property or fixtures, on the LICENSED PREMISES for damages 

caused by fire or other casualties. 

9.00 TERMINATION 

9.01 Termination: Either the VILLAGE or LICENSEE may terminate the Agreement without legal cause. 

Such termination shall be effective not sooner than three hundred sixty-five (365) days after written 

notice has been served in accordance with the requirements of Section 14.01 of this Agreement.  In 

the event that the LICENSEE elects to terminate this License and vacate the premises, all 

improvements constructed by the LICENSEE shall remain.